
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Unit
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel: 39 50878

Head of Scrutiny and Member Development:
Peter Marrington
Tel: 39 51151

www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds 

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 27th April, 2015 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley Weetwood;
J L Carter Adel and Wharfedale;

J Cummins Temple Newsam;
N Dawson Morley South;

P Grahame (Chair) Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
J Jarosz Pudsey;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
A Lowe Armley;

C Macniven Roundhay;
T Wilford Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack

http://www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds


B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting). 

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 23 FEBRUARY 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 23 February 2015

1 - 4

7  EXTERNAL PUBLICATION OF EMPLOYEE 
INTERESTS FOR HIGH RISK POSTS

To receive an update regarding the external 
publication of employee interests for high risk posts

5 - 14

8  INTERPRETING AND TRANSLATION SERVICES

To consider an update regarding interpreting and 
translation services

15 - 
18



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT, INVESTORS IN 
PEOPLE AND MANAGER CHALLENGE 
RESULTS FOR 2014 AND CULTURE CHANGE 
PRIORITIES FOR 2015

To consider a report on progress in changing 
council wide culture as expressed by the results of 
the 2014 employee engagement survey, feedback 
from 2014 Investors in People Survey and the half-
way stage of the Manager Challenge Programme

19 - 
24

10  EFFECTIVE PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT 
PROCEDURE RULES

To receive an update in relation to effective 
procurement and contract procedure rules

25 - 
40

11  COMMUNITY CENTRES PRICING AND 
LETTINGS POLICY

To consider an update on the introduction of the 
new pricing policy for community centres

41 - 
46

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To be confirmed



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 23rd March, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES)

MONDAY, 23RD FEBRUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, S Bentley, 
J L Carter, N Dawson, R Grahame, 
J Jarosz, A Khan, A Lowe and C Macniven

68 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the meeting:

 Reconfiguration of advice services and information provided by Sandy 
Goulding, former volunteer at Otley CAB (minute 72 refers)

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch but 
was subsequently made available on the council’s website.

69 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

70 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Cummins and 
R Wood. 

Councillor R Grahame substituted for Councillor J Cummins and Councillor 
B Anderson substituted for Councillor R Wood.

71 Minutes - 26 January 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

72 Leeds Advice Consortium - CAB Provision 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
providing the context for the recent reconfiguration of advice services 
undertaken by Leeds Citizens Advice Bureau.

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer, Welfare and Benefits
 Joy Wetherill, Executive Officer (Advice Services).

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 23rd March, 2015

In summary the main areas of discussion were:

 Confirmation that all decisions were made in accordance with the 
Council’s Executive and Decision making Procedure Rules.

 Confirmation that Leeds City Council let the contract for the provision of 
city-wide advice and CAB designed and took the decisions regarding 
service reconfiguration. 

 The budgetary and service context for the reconfiguration of advice 
services.

 The reconfiguration of services delivered from across the CAB network 
with an emphasis on telephone services and appointment-based 
outreach.

 The development of a telephone triage assessment process to 
increase overall customer contact.

 The level of consultation undertaken with affected ward councillors.
 The level of involvement with Outer North West Community Committee

RESOLVED – To receive a future report that updates on the development 
and performance of advice services across the city.

73 The Former Fir Tree School 

A joint report from the City Solicitor, Director of Children’s Services and the 
Director of City Development was submitted providing the information and 
background leading up to the transfer of the freehold of the former Fir Tree 
Primary School site to the Khalsa Science Academy Free School.

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions:

 Councillor J Blake, Executive Member (Children and Families)
 Councillor R Lewis, Executive Member (Transport and the Economy)
 Councillor A Lamb, Opposition spokesperson (Children and Families)
 Ben Middleton, Head of Asset Management
 Paul Brennan, Deputy Director Children’s Services
 Viv Buckland, Head of Strategic Development, Children’s Services
 Catherine Witham, City Solicitor
 Mark Turnbull, Head of Service, Legal Services.

In summary the main areas of discussion were:

 Confirmation that there was nothing a Local Authority could do to 
prevent the government forcing a transfer of premises under a Scheme 
using the powers contained within the Academies Act 2010.

 Whether a Free School was covered by the provisions of the 
Academies Act 2010 and the efforts made by the City Council to obtain 
evidence from the Education Funding Agency of their powers.

 The unprecedented nature of the actions of the government in relation 
to taking ‘forced’ possession of the Fir Tree site.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 23rd March, 2015

 The length of time between the site becoming surplus to requirement 
and the transfer to Khalsa.

 The relationship between Leeds City Council and the Department for 
Education.

 Whether the Council had earlier opportunities to sell the site without 
reference to the Secretary of State.

 Any lessons that could be learnt from this experience.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the Board note the contents of the report
(ii) That in order to achieve closure on the matter, officers be asked to 

consider what, if any, lessons could be learnt from this experience.

74 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.  

RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the work 
areas identified during today’s meeting.  

75 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 23 March 2015 at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am) 

(The meeting concluded at 11.40 am).

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director of Resources

Report to the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services)

Date: 27 April 2015

Subject: External publication of employee interests for High Risk posts

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): n/a

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: n/a

Appendix number: n/a

Summary of main issues 

Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) of 24 November 2014 asked that we 
give some further assurances on officer declarations of interests. Specifically they also 
asked that the council considers:

 Governance on the release of information by officers to third parties.
 Options on how we might better manage situations where staff leave the Council 

and take up positions with employers where there may be conflicting interests 
between past and future roles, including exploring the use of restricted covenant 
agreements.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Scrutiny Board:

1. Consider and agree the suggestions that certain committees and meetings are 
appropriate for verbal declarations of interest by officers, (in addition to Planning 
decision meetings), and agree that this would be subject to Trade Unions 
consultation. 

2. Note the contents of this report and agree the proposals regarding measures to limit 
risks where council staff take up employment with ‘competitor’ organisations.

3. Agree the proposals for communication of officer responsibility for handling 
confidential information, with an emphasis on release of information to ex council staff

4. Agree that breach of confidentiality cases arising are reported to Chief Officer HR.

Report author:  Alex 
Watson/Lorna Thompson Tel:  
07891276514/0113 39 52287

Report author:  Alex 
Watson/Lorna Thompson Tel:  
07891276514/0113 39 52287

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Purpose of this report

1.1 This report responds to the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) of 
24 November 2014 request that we give consideration to the term ‘senior officer’ 
in the Register of Interest scheme.

1.2 It also suggests where officer declaration of pecuniary interests should be made 
at council committees.

1.3 The report considers the options for placing restrictions on future employment by 
considering restricted covenant agreements and other governance means to 
protect confidential information in the council being accessed by third parties.

2 Background information

2.1 The Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) in 24 November 2014 
asked that the following points be explored regarding access to officers’ 
declaration of interests and use of council information: 

2.1.1 Whether the definition for ‘senior officer’, currently set at Chief Officer
level and above was appropriate, and whether less senior officers, also
in a position of influence, should be within scope.

2.1.2 The scope for adding to the ‘Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary
Interests’ by Members item on formal committee agendas to also include 
declarations of relevant interests by officers.

2.1.3 The scope for introducing limitations regarding employees leaving the authority 
and moving into organisations which might have a financial and/or contractual 
relationship with the Council.

2.1.4 The scope for strengthening the advice that former employees should not be 
afforded preferential access to information by former colleagues.

3 Main Issues

3.1 Definition of role for declaration of interest

3.1.1 In the Annual review of declaration of interests, consideration is given by 
Directors of the role undertaken not the grade, which should be the driving principle in 
declaration of interest. 

3.1.2 There has been a Directorate review of all roles for declaration of interests as part 
of the current annual exercise. These new roles have now been identified and the 
declaration of interests forms were sent to all staff on the new lists during February 
2015.

3.2 Disclosure of officers pecuniary interests on formal committee agendas.

     3.2.1 Extending the declaration of interests at committees to officers could be achieved             
by introducing this in formal items on Executive Board and in committees appointed       

Page 6



by full council. However this is subject to having first consulted with Trade Unions 
on this proposal. 

   3.2.2 Following TU consultation, the wording on the declaration of interest item on 
these agendas could be changed as follows to include officers:

“Declaration of Interests 
Members and Officers presenting to or advising the committee are asked to 
disclose or draw attention to any disclosable pecuniary or other relevant interests 
for the purposes of Section 31 of the Localism Act 2011, paragraphs 13 – 16 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and the requirements set out in the Officers Code of 
Conduct.” 

3.2.3 The specific Committees which would be included in the changes would be:

Executive Board
All Scrutiny Boards
Standards and Conduct Committee
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
General Purposes Committee
Community Committees
Health and Wellbeing Board
Employment Committee
Member Management Committee
Licensing Committee
Licensing Sub-Committee

 
3.3 Employment by competitor org
[...]
ate legal advice.

8 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

8.1 As stated at 7.1 there may be legal implications if Restrictive Covenants were 
considered and challenged. 

8.2 The report outlines proposals on how to restrict access to council information by 
third parties, specifically former employees    

9 Risk Management

9.3 There are no significant risks in the proposals and recommendations of the 
report

Page 9



10 Conclusions

10.1 The exercise for identifying roles for register of interests has now been 
completed and signed off by Directors.

10.2 Pecuniary interests declared by officers at the appropriate panels and 
committees will be introduced where deemed necessary, i.e. according to 
agenda items.

10.3 The use of restrictive covenants could not guarantee people using their 
knowledge and information gained in council service for their own personal gain. 
Unless the council can prove that it would damage a business interest, it would 
be difficult and expensive to pursue a remedy. 

10.4 However there may be future consideration if the council is in a position of 
competitive trading, in which case the council could perhaps prove that there is 
damage to business and present a case for loss of earnings   

10.5 We have policies in place already for handling confidential information, which will 
be reinforced with future training. 

11 Recommendations

It is recommended that the Scrutiny Board:

11.1 Consider and agree the suggestions that certain committees and meetings are 
appropriate for verbal declarations of interest by officers, (in addition to Planning 
decision meetings), and agree that this would be subject to Trade Unions 
consultation. 

11.2 Note the contents of this report and agree the proposals regarding measures to 
limit risks where council staff take up employments with ‘competitor’ 
organisations.

11.3 Agree the proposals for communication of officer responsibility for handling 
confidential information, with an emphasis on release of information to ex council 
staff.

11.4 Agree that breach of confidentiality cases arising are reported to Chief Officer 
HR.

12 Background documents1 

None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 10



 
Appendix 1

This note summarises issues in using Restricted Covenant Agreements, 
covering main points.  

Signing up – choices

If you rely on one size fits all it is likely that they won’t be enforceable. To be enforceable 
you must prove they are:

 Reasonable
 Necessary to protect legitimate business issues
 Of a duration no longer that necessary to protect these interests

Reasonableness

A restriction preventing a worker from soliciting your business or clients is more likely to be 
imposed than one which simply prohibits contact with any customer or clients.

Legitimate Business Interests

Working in an industry where they could damage your business by using information such 
as trade secrets, client databases, details of pricing structures, tendering strategies.

Essentially any information that could cause serious damage to your business if used to 
provide advantage to new employer. Also depends on reasonableness and time period – 
typically no more than 6 months.

Termination of contract 

If contract is terminated by employer, or by ELI etc, the restrictive covenant would be 
unlikely to be enforced. It normally only applies to resignations.

Deterrent factor 

3 types of common Restrictive Covenants  

1. Non- compete
This type prevents a person from directly competing or working for a competitor usually 
within a certain area and/or a certain timescale 

2. Non-dealing
This type prevents a person from working for your customers, clients and suppliers for 
a specific period of time e.g. 6 months.

3. Non – poaching
This type prev
[...]
plication forms 

Wed Roma Friendly Young 
People’s Group

18:00 – 20:00 The Hub, Hovingham Primary School, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 3QY
Activities for all young people including Eastern 
Europeans

Thur Welcome Group 9:00 – 12:00 The Hub, Hovingham Primary School, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 3QY
Offering support, advocacy and signposting for 
Eastern European families. Interpreters 
available

Thur
Welcome Group

(appointments only) 13:30 – 3:30 The Hub, Hovingham  Primary School, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 3QY (access to 
computers)

Offering support, advocacy and signposting for 
Eastern European families. Interpreters 
available

Thur Women’s Group Awaiting confirmation

Fri Roma ESOL
With Stay and Play

10:00 – 12:00 Nowell Mount Community Centre, Harehills, Leeds, LS9 6JJ
English conversation classes for parents and 
children. Interpreters available 

Fri Roma Friendly Young 
People’s Group

18:00 – 21:00 The Hub, Hovingham Primary School, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 3QY Activities for all young people including Eastern 
Europeans

Sat Roma Friendly Young 
People’s Group

18:00 – 21:00 The Hub, Hovingham Primary School, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 3QY Activities for all young people including Eastern 
Europeans

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of Director of Strategy & Resources

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services)

Date: 27 April 2015

Subject:  Employee Engagement, Investors in People and Manager Challenge 
Results for 2014 and culture change priorities for 2015

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

   Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes    No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes    No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The results of the Employee Engagement Survey for 2014 show an overall
[...]
s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

Executive Board approved a refreshed procurement policy for the council at its meeting on 
24 April 2013.  The policy was developed as the Transforming Procurement Programme, 
and the approved documentation and approach is now called Effective Procurement.

Reports of the Chief Officer PPP and Procurement Unit to the September and November 
meeting of this Board resulted in a request for further consideration of waivers, extensions 
and contract management. 

Members of the Board also received a report to their January meeting from the Chief 
Officer Strategy and Commissioning on the subject of plans to develop an Integrated 
Peoples' Commissioning Service, and requested a report back to this meeting on the 
effectiveness of contract management activity.  

This report seeks to respond to both requests, summarises the processes, tools and 
guidance available for Directorates, and summarises the contract management in place for 
Strategy and Commissioning in Public Health. 

Recommendations

Members of Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) are asked to note the 
contents of this report, and advise what further recommendations (if any) they have as a 
result.

Report authors:  Andy 
Eaton/Chris Dickinson
Tel:  0113 39 52451/ 0113 247 
5951

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide a further report to the Board as requested.   

2 Background information

2.1        The Council currently spends c. £800 million externally each year, across both 
revenue and capital. A large proportion of this is spent with external suppliers, and we use 
a variety of contracts, from simple purchase orders to long-term partnership agre
[...]
he citizens and 
communities portfolio, that was agreed by Executive Board in July 2014, will be 
implemented for new bookings on 1st May 2015. There has been a delay in 
implementing the new arrangements following complexities arising with the lettings 
database and difficulties with it being able to accommodate the new pricing 
arrangements. These issues have now been resolved allowing implementation in May.

2. Community Committees will agree a process to authorise free lettings that will keep 
delays to a minimum. 

3. Discussions will also take place with Community Committees to scope potential 
improvements to the current community centre delegation, to improve local influence 
and accountability over the management of community centres.

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report provides an update on the introduction of the new pricing policy for 
community centres within the citizens and communities portfolio.

1.2 The report also outlines the next phase towards increased local accountability 
through Community Committees, including the potential for further delegation and 
increased influence over management decisions.

Report author:  Rory Barke / 
Sarn Warbis
Tel:  22 43103 / 39 50908

Page 41

Agenda Item 11



2 Background information

2.1 Executive board agreed in July 2014 to introduce a new simplified three point 
pricing policy for community centre lettings comprising of a commercial rate, a 
community rate and free lettings to be agreed by community committees based on 
local priorities.

2.2 The aim of this pricing policy is to simplify the process and encourage greater 
usage of the community centre facilities by communities.

2.3 There has been a delay in implementing the new arrangements, largely due to the 
age and inflexibility of a bespoke database used to manage lettings and 
payments. This had been designed to operate the complicated pricing policy that 
was introduced previosuly and the database was found to be unadaptable to the 
new pri
[...]
cluding the 
possibility of greater budget delegation.

5.4 The implementation of the pricing review has uncovered a number of deficiencies 
in the availability of management information and the robustness of financial 
processes. These issues will be addressed as the long term solution for the 
lettings database is developed during the move to online transactions.

5.5 A major review is under way of the service level agreement between Citizens and 
Communities and Civic Enterprise Leeds covering caretaking, cleaning, repairs, 
programmed maintenance and building management. Community Committees will 
have a major role in this process.

Page 45



5.6 A discussion will take place with Community Committee Chairs at their meeting on 
5th June on the development of the community centre delegation. Timescales will 
then be set based on the scope of the work. At the same meeting the service level 
agreement for building management and maintenance will be discussed. 
Background work on this has already started and it is hoped that agreed changes 
can be implemented before the end of the year.

6 Recommendations

6.1 Members are invited to comment on the contents of the report.

Page 46


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 23 February 2015
	7 External publication of employee interests for High Risk posts
	8 Interpreting and Translation Services
	Interpreting and Translation Services - Appendix 1

	9 Employee Engagement, Investors in People and Manager Challenge Results for 2014 and culture change priorities for 2015
	Employee Engagement - Appendix 1

	10 Effective Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules
	Effective Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules - Appendix 1
	Effective Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules - Appendix 2

	11 Community Centres Pricing and Lettings Policy



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting
of Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) on Monday, 22 June, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES)

MONDAY, 27TH APRIL, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, R Grahame, 
J Jarosz, A Khan, A Lowe, C Macniven, 
T Wilford and R Wood

76 Late Items 

There were no late items.

77 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

78 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Bentley and J 
Cummins. 

Councillor R Grahame substituted for Councillor J Cummins.

79 Minutes - 23 February 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

80 External publication of employee interests for High Risk posts 

The Director of Resources submitted a paper addressing issues previously 
raised by Scrutiny Board. 

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions:

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member, Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel

- Alex Watson, Head of Human Resources.

In summary the main areas of discussion were:

 Whether the definition for ‘senior officer’, currently set at Chief Officer 
level and above was appropriate, and whether less senior officers, also 
in a position of influence, should be within scope.

 The scope for adding to the ‘Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary
Interests’ by Members item on formal committee agendas to also 
include declarations of relevant interests by officers.



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting
of Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) on Monday, 22 June, 2015

 The scope for introducing limitations regarding employees leaving the 
authority and moving into organisations which might have a financial 
and/or contractual relationship with the Council.

 Scope for strengthening the advice that former employees should not 
be afforded preferential access to information by former colleagues.

RESOLVED – 

(a) To agree the suggestions that certain committees and meetings are 
appropriate for verbal declarations of interest by officers, (in addition to 
Planning decision meetings), and agree that this would be subject to 
Trade Unions consultation.

(b)  To agree the proposals regarding measures to limit risks where 
council staff take up employment with ‘competitor’ organisations.

(c) To agree the proposals for communication of officer responsibility for 
handling confidential information, with an emphasis on release of 
information to ex council staff

(d) To agree that breach of confidentiality cases arising are reported to 
Chief Officer HR.

81 Interpreting and Translation Services 

The Chief Officer Customer Services submitted a report providing progress of 
recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board in July 2014. 

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member, Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel

- Jayne Grant, CITU Co-ordinator
- Geoff Turnbull, Senior Policy and Performance Officer.

In summary the main areas of discussion were:

 The approval and subsequent implementation of the Interpreting and 
Translation Service Policy.

 The development of British Sign Language video interpreting service.
 The use of trained interpreting volunteers.

RESOLVED – 

(a) To congratulate the service on the development and implementation of 
the Interpreting and Translation Service Policy.

(b) To ask that progress on the policy and other initiatives be brought back 
to the relevant Scrutiny Board in 6 months’ time.



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting
of Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) on Monday, 22 June, 2015

82 Employee Engagement, Investors in People and Manager Challenge 
Results for 2014 and culture change priorities for 2015 

The Director of Strategy and Resources submitted a report detailing the 
results of the Employee Engagement Survey for 2014 and also proposals for 
Manager Challenge. 

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member, Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel

- Jane Stageman, Head of Human Resources.

In summary the main areas of discussion were:

 The improvement in the response rate to 45% of all employees
 The 5th re-accreditation from IIP.
 The four highest performing areas.
 The two lowest performance areas.
 The success achieved against a backdrop of staff leaving and budget 

cuts.
 The different response rates and outcomes between those I.T enabled 

and those not.
 The next phase of Manager Challenge.
 The need for greater Member/officer dialogue in driving the values of 

the organisation.
 The need to drive the value of cross departmental work and for 

employees to see themselves as working for Leeds City Council rather 
than a specific service.

 Analysis of returns from civil enforcement staff.

RESOLVED – That the appropriate Scrutiny Board regularly monitor this area 
of work.  

83 Effective Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules 

The Chief Officer PPPU and Procurement and Chief Officer Strategy and 
Commissioning submitted a report relating to waivers, extensions and 
contract management.  The report also considered contract management in 
place for Strategy and Commissioning in Public Health.  

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member, Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel

- Andy Eaton, Executive Manager, Legal Services
- Bridget Emery, Chief Officer Strategy and Commissioning
- Chris Dickinson, Head of Commissioning.



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting
of Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) on Monday, 22 June, 2015

In summary the main areas of discussion were:

 An understanding of the respective roles and responsibilities for 
contract management within Directorates and the advice role provided 
by PPPU/PU.

 The accountability of those undertaking procurement.
 The difference between sensible and managed contract extensions 

and those due to poor management.
 The development of a tool kit to manage waivers, introduced since the 

last scrutiny board meeting.
 The planned audit work for this municipal year in relation to contract 

management.
 The concept of commissioning for outcomes.
 A one Commissioning team within the Council with single responsibility 

and associated timescales.

RESOLVED – That the appropriate Scrutiny Board receives further updates in 
relation to the development of an Integrated Peoples’ Commissioning Service.

84 Community Centres Pricing and Lettings Policy 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
providing an update on the introduction of a new pricing policy for community 
centres within the citizens and communities portfolio. 

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member, Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel

- Rory Barke, Area Leader
- Sarn Warbis, Senior Policy and Performance Manager.

In summary the main areas of discussion were:

 The introduction of a new simplified three point pricing policy for 
community centres from 1 May 2015.

 The introduction of an on-line booking system.
 Key holders.
 The lettings staff.

RESOLVED – To receive regular updates in relation to the management of 
lettings.

85 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

To be confirmed.



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting
of Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) on Monday, 22 June, 2015

86 Chair's Closing Remarks 

Closing the meeting the Chair thanked Board members for their hard work. 
Specifically the Board thanked Councillor JL Carter for his work for the City.  
A letter of appreciation would be sent.  Thanks were also given to Councillor 
R Grahame for being a substitute for this Board. 

(The meeting concluded at 11.45 am).


